

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NICHOLAS BAGLEY, MICHAEL DORF,
AZIZ HUQ, LEAH LITMAN, GILLIAN METZGER,
JON D. MICHAELS, LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AND
STEPHEN I. VLADECK AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
JULIE E. FINK
JOSHUA MATZ
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. CRAIG
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE STANDING.....	5
II. THIS DECISION IS NOT COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW.....	10
A. Section 701(a)(2) Creates A Narrow Exception from Judicial Review	11
B. Secretary Ross’s Decision to Add a Citizenship Question Is Not Exempt from Review Under Section 701(a)(2).....	17
1. There Is Law to Apply Here.....	19
a. The Census Act	19
b. The Census Clause	22
c. Internal Agency Standards.....	24

2.	There Is No Tradition Precluding Judicial Review.....	27
3.	Judicial Review Is Workable and Essential to Prevent Abuses.....	29
4.	Judicial Review Is a Vital Check Because Failure to Complete the Census Is a Federal Crime.....	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN ALLOWING EXTRA-RECORD DISCOVERY	33
	CONCLUSION	37
	APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Harris</i> , 481 F. Supp. 74 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	35
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	32
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of America Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	8
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Knox Cty. (Indiana) Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 965 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1992)	22

<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1865, 2018 WL 7142099 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	24, 26
<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1865, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)	31
<i>Camden v. Plotkin</i> , 466 F. Supp. 44 (D.N.J. 1978)	27
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 508 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	27
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3, 8
<i>Cuomo v. Baldrige</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	27
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3, 7
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	24
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	12, 26
<i>Franklin v. Mass</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	15, 18, 27, 28
<i>I.N.S. v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Jagers v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty., Maryland</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019).....	37

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	12
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	21
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018).....	23, 24, 27, 31
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018).....	23
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 7
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	13, 16
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. E.P.A.</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 14, 29

<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	35
<i>New York v. United States Dept. of Commerce</i> , 713 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	27
<i>New York v. United States Dept. of Commerce</i> , 739 F. Supp. 761 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	27
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	8
<i>Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	27
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	34, 35
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Saratoga Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	34
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	21
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	3, 9, 10

<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	32
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	32
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	36
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	15, 18, 19, 22, 28
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361, 370 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willacoochee v. Baldrige</i> , 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983)	27
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Young v. Klutznick</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1318 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	27

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	23
2 U.S.C. § 2a	21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12
13 U.S.C. § 5	21
13 U.S.C. § 141	21
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	19, 20
13 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	21
13 U.S.C. § 141(c)	21
13 U.S.C. § 221	4, 31
46 Stat. 21.....	19
71 Stat. 483.....	19
90 Stat. 2459.....	19

REGULATIONS

67 Fed. Reg. 38467 (June 4, 2002)	27
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Akhil Reed Amar, *America's Constitution: A Biography* 84 (2005)..... 17
- Nicholas Bagley, *The Puzzling Presumption of Reviewability*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (2014)..... 13
- Rachel E. Barkow, *Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law*, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006) 32
- 3 K. Davis & R. Pierce, *Administrative Law Treatise* (3d ed. 1994)..... 8
- Ronald M. Levin, *Understanding Unreviewability in Administrative Law*, 74 Minn. L. Rev. 689 (1990)..... 13, 14
- J. Madison, *Federalist Papers No. 51*, *The Federalist Papers* 322 (1961). 9
- Elizabeth Magill & Adrian Vermeule, *Allocating Power Within Agencies*, 120 Yale L.J. 1032 (2011)..... 26
- Gillian E. Metzger & Kevin M. Stack, *Internal Administrative Law*, 115 Mich. L. Rev. 1239 (2017)..... 25, 26
- Note, *The Presumption of Regularity in Judicial Review of the Executive Branch*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2431 (2018)..... 34
- 34 S. Rep. No. 94–1256..... 20

U.S. Br. in <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086	32
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1976	20
